
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Holt Village Hall 

Date: Thursday 21 January 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton Farleigh, 
South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield and Winsley. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on direct line 012225 
776655 ext: 115 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Elly Townsend (Bradford on Avon Community Area Manager), direct line 01225 
718450 or (email) ellytownsend@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Bradford-on-Avon 
North 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt & Staverton 
 

Cllr Linda Conley, Winsley & 
Westwood 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson, Bradford on 
Avon South (Chairman) 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

 Items to be considered  

1.   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 November 2009 – (copy attached). 
 
 
 

 

5.   Local Issues - Public Participation   

 Points members of the community would like to raise  

 Community Items  

 Routine Items  

6.   Setting the Council's Spending Priorities   

 A short DVD presentation by Wiltshire Council Officer Richard 
Parker followed by a public participation session to identify areas 
of priority spending in the community area. 

 

7.   Bradford on Avon Community Area Health Fair (Pages 11 - 12)  

 Cllr Malcolm Hewson will report on a proposal to hold a Health Fair 
on the 6 March 2010. 

 

8.   Wiltshire Council Waste & Environmental Strategy (Pages 13 - 
14) 

 

 Cabinet Member Cllr Toby Sturgis will give an update on his 
portfolio area which includes Waste, Property and the 
Environment. 

 

9.   British Waterways Consultation on Local Mooring Strategy 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 

 Presentation by Damian Kemp, Project Officer from British  



Waterways, followed by open discussion on the proposals. 

10.   Community Area Grant Applications (Pages 17 - 38)  

 a. Hollyhocks Kindergarten - £1,600 requested to create a 
garden for Hollyhocks and Seedlings children, so that they 
grow and learn through a productive educational context. 

 
b. Bradford on Avon Tourist Information Centre - £1,050 

requested to reprint and distribute the Bradford on Avon 
Guide to other tourist information centres and tour operators 
to attract new visitors to the Bradford on Avon Community 
Centre. 

 
c. Limpley Stoke Parish Council - £5,000 requested to 

introduce measures to reduce intimidation of traffic in the 
village. 

 

11.   Performance Reward Grant Applications   

 Holt Parish Council to present on a future bid they would like to 
make for the construction of a footpath in the village. 

 

12.   Partner Updates   

13.   Feedback from item 6 "Setting the Council's Spending 
Priorities"  

 

 Richard Parker will update the meeting on feedback received on 
the night from the public participation session. 

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates   

 Wednesday 17 March 2010 – St Lawrence School, Bradford on 
Avon. 

 

15.   Holt Village Hall Maps (Pages 39 - 42)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 

 
MINUTES 

  
  
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place:  St Margaret’s Hall, St Margaret’s Street, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DE 

Date:  Wednesday 11 November 2009 

Start:  7.00pm 

Finish: 9.40pm 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:  
  
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01225 776655 ext 115 or 
email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
  
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Wiltshire Councillors 
Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Rosemary Brown (Vice-Chairman),  
Trevor Carbin, Linda Conley, 
 
Cabinet Representative - Lionel Grundy (Children’s services) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford - Team Leader, Central Locality 
Spencer Drinkwater - Principal Transport Planner 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
 

Parish and Town Councillors 
Bradford on Avon Town Council - Isabel Martindale  
Holt Parish Council - Martin Moyes  
Limpley Stoke Parish Council - Simon Coombes 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
South Wraxall Parish Council – W Parker  
Westwood Parish Council - T Biles                                                   
Winsley Parish Council - John Allison 
 
                                     
 

...continued 

Page 1



 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector David Cullop  
Bradford on Avon Preservation Trust – Jocelyn Feilding 
Bradford on Avon Library – Kathryn Preston  
Bradford on Avon Chamber of Commerce – Andrew Eberlin 
Bradford Area Safer Communities Group – Don Hinde 
Bradford on Avon Town Council Economic Development Consultant – Gerald 
 Milward-Oliver 
Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon – Jane Laurie 
Senior Citizens Forum - Alan Knight 
Development Service for Young People – Dawn Froggatt 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 9 
 
Total in Attendance: 58 
  
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

Agenda 
Item No. 
  

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1. Chairman’s Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to St Margaret’s Hall.  
  
The Chairman then introduced the Wiltshire councillors who 
made up the board and also introduced Lionel Grundy, 
(Wiltshire Council cabinet member) who was in attendance for 
this meeting. 
  
The acting Community Area Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer were also introduced. 
  
All town, parish and partner representatives in attendance were 
welcomed by the Chairman. 
  

  

2. Apologies for Absence 
  
Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Richardson 
(Staverton Parish Council) and Gwen Allison (Bradford on Avon 
Town Council). 
 

  

3. Declarations of Interest 
  

Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Malcolm 
Hewson 

 8 - 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
Bradford 
Town 
Youth 
Football 
Club 

Prejudicial Intended 
to 
participate 
in the 
cultural 
tour 

Left 
the 
room 
and 
did not 
vote 

 

  

4. Minutes  
 

Decision 
The minutes of the meeting on 30 September 2009 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

  

5. Local Issues – Public Participation 
  
A question was asked by Mr John Graves, regarding the 
proposed pedestrian bridge over the River Avon at the Kingston 
Mills development.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Would the board give assurances that when the planning 
application for the bridge went before Wiltshire Council planners 
it would go before the Western Area Planning committee and 
not be made a delegated decision by officers of the council? 
  
Cllr Hewson reported that, as the Wiltshire Councillor relevant 
to that application, he would be personally calling this 
application in, therefore ensuring that it went to committee. 
  
The Chairman thanked Mr Graves for the question. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 Cllr 
Hewson 

[...]
 
their informative presentation. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Peter 
Dunford /  
Elly 
Townsend / 
Cllr Grundy 

7. Prioritising Traffic Improvements 
 

Spencer Drinkwater - (Principal Transport Planner), gave a 
power point presentation which outlined the assessment process 
scheme that Transport Planners used to rate requests for traffic 
improvements such as the issues raised by Limpley Stoke Parish 
Council. 
 
Points raised included: 
 

• Wiltshire Council transport planners looking to hold a 
series of workshops with representatives of Limpley 
Stoke Parish Council that may help to resolve the 
Limpley Stoke traffic issues. 

 

• Wiltshire Council transport planners aware of the need to 
look at more unconventional ways to find workable 
solutions to traffic issues. 

 
Points raised from the floor included: 
 

• Could the £60,000 already allocated towards improving 
the air quality in the centre of Bradford on Avon be used 
for this purpose before the end of March 2010. 

 

• The Bradford on Avon Historic Core Group was very 
keen to look at other ways to slow traffic down without 
the need for more zebra crossings. 

 

• The top priority with the local villages was traffic/speed 
related issues. 

 

• Wiltshire Council needed to be more “can do” in finding 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

solutions to traffic related problems. 
 

• Cycle networks needed to be incorporated into schemes 
as an integral part, other councils across the country had 
successfully shown that this approach can work. 

 
Decision 
It was agreed that the community area manager would 
make available copies of the assessment process scheme 
that Transport Planners use to rate requests for traffic 
improvements.  
 

The Chairman thanked Spencer Drinkwater for his presentation. 
  

 
 
 
Peter 
Dunford/ 
Elly 
Townsend / 
Spencer 
Drinkwater 

8. Community Area Grant Applications 
  
Board members considered the following applications seeking 
2009/10 Community Area Grant Funding. 
 

Decision 

Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon was awarded £5,000 to 
Highlight Bradford on Avon’s own commitment to working 
for a low carbon future.  

Reason   
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10. 
 

Decision 
Splash was awarded £2,433 to support a year long period 
of activity encompassing outdoor woodland and golfing 
experiences (Cumberwell Golf Club). 
 

Reason  
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10. 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown in the chair. 
 
Decision 
Bradford on Avon Youth Football Club was awarded £2,749 
to send one age group on a football & cultural tour to 
Flanders, the project would highlight local opportunities 
and would increase awareness and promote a growth in 
sport and healthy living. 
 

Reason  
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10. 
 

  

Page 6



 

 

 

9. Carbon Neutral Bradford on Avon 2050 Campaign 
 

Jane Laurie - (Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon) gave a 
presentation that outlined the Carbon Neutral Bradford on Avon 
2050 Campaign.   
The campaign invited individuals and organisations to sign up to 
a carbon neutral Bradford on Avon by 2050. 
The group had been successful in securing funding from the 
British Gas Green Streets fund. 
 
 Points raised included: 
 

• For this campaign to be successful, Climate Friendly 
Bradford on Avon was keen to attract partners such as 
the local schools, businesses and the town and parish 
councils. 

 

• The formal signing of the declaration would take place at 
the Fat Fowl, 34 Silver Street, Bradford on Avon at 
midday on Saturday, 12 December 2009. 

 

• Central Government were looking at an 80% carbon 
reduction by 2050; Climate Friendly Bradford believed 
that if Bradford on Avon acted now then the town could 
be carbon neutral by 2050. 

 

• A hydro electric power project could be investigated. 
 
Points raised from the floor included: 
 

• Owners of listed/older properties needed help and 
guidance as to what they could do re energy saving to 
their properties. 

 

• English Heritage had shown an interest in becoming 
involved in the project; there was a large number of 
listed/older properties in and around Bradford on Avon. 

 
 
Decision 
The area board supported the Carbon Neutral Bradford on 
Avon 2050 Campaign. 
 

The Chairman thanked Jane Laurie for her presentation. 
 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

10. Performance Reward Grant Applications 
 
Peter Dunford (Team Leader, Central Locality) briefly outlined 
the scheme. 
  
Members were then asked to consider two applications seeking 
Performance Reward Grant Funding: 
 
1. Bradford on Avon Sustainable Town Plan – a consultation 
with local people and adoption as a Supplementary Planning 
Document - sought £31,764. 
 
Decision 
The bid for £31,764 submitted by Bradford on Avon &  
District Community Development Trust was agreed, but 
Bradford on Avon area board members recognised that 
this bid needed some fleshing out and needed clear 
ownership from the Development trust and the town 
council. The board members also requested that Wiltshire 
Council Planning department officers view the document 
and advise on it. 
 
2. Bradford on Avon – Talking to Each Other – Helping people 
to communicate and be in touch with each other through 
websites, social media, newsletters, notices boards - sought: 
£26,996. 
 
Decision 
The bid for £26,996 submitted by Bradford on Avon & 
District Community Development Trust was agreed but  
Bradford on Avon area board members requested that 
Gerald Milward-Oliver (Bradford on Avon & District 
Community Development Trust) continues to have regular 
dialogue with the area board on this bid. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Peter 
Dunford/ 
Elly 
Townsend  
/ Mr 
Milward-
Oliver 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Peter 
Dunford/ 
Elly 
Townsend / 
Mr 
Milward-
Oliver 

11. Future Meeting Dates 
  
The date of the next Bradford on Avon Area Board would be 
Thursday 21 January 2010 - Holt Village Hall. 

 

  

12. Evaluation and Close 
  
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending, and encouraged 
all parties present at the meeting to give feedback on the way 
future meetings could be improved. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Points made on the night for improvements to future meetings: 
 
 

• The acoustics of St. Margarets' Hall could be better, the 
sound system could be louder, one individual left the 
meeting early due to audibility problems. 

 

• Speakers should talk more slowly and clearly. 
 

• It would be of interest if the cabinet representative could 
give a brief overview of his/her portfolio at each meeting. 
(Cllr Lionel Grundy gave a brief overview of his role and 
requested that he returned to a future area board to 
answer questions and discuss his portfolio). 
 

 
Decision 
Councillor Grundy to be invited to a future meeting to talk 
about his portfolio and take questions. 
 

• The area boards held so far had been well received by 
those attending them. 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Peter 
Dunford/ 
Elly 
Townsend / 
Cllr Grundy 

  
  
  

Page 9



Page 10



 
 
BRAFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                      Agenda Item No.7 
 
21 JANUARY 2010 
 

 
Health Fair and Workshop Briefing note 

 
It is proposed that a Health Fair will take place in the Bradford on Avon Community 
Area on the 6th March 2010 in St Margaret’s Hall. 
 
The Health Fairs are designed to stimulate interest in health and wellbeing, 
especially in terms of encouraging people to take responsibility for their own good 
health. There will also be lots of opportunity for experts and professionals to give 
information, dispel myths and help people to understand more about what they can 
do to be healthier. 
 
The Health Fairs are also intended to set the scene for Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment which is a collection of statistics which have been produced f
[...]
l for support from officers throughout the Council in 
developing this, with particular thanks to Graham Harris (Bidding Unit) and Ariane and her team. 
  
As part of work to develop the bid, we explored a number of possibilities for joint work with 
Wiltshire Council. Whether or not we are successful with the bid, we would be very interested in 
taking these forward with you and piloting approaches which might be rolled out countywide. Since 
you are attending the next Bradford on Avon Community Area Board meeting on 21st January, I 
wonder whether you might be able to take the opportunity to briefly outline Council plans in this 
area for 2010-2011? 
  
The following areas are of particular interest for Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon: 
 

-        Work with the Chamber of Commerce to support low carbon business development. 
-        Energy audits and action plans for all schools and Council owned property in the area. 
-        Development of a community waste reduction baseline and action plan. 
-        Development of a green infrastructure map, consultation and action plan. 
-        Development of a low carbon transport infrastructure and resources to develop better 

walking and cycling facilities. 
  
All of these would link in with existing aspects of our work, and have considerable potential for 
joint action by community and Council working closely together. 

 

 

 
Richard Craft, Chairman, Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon 
19, Regents Place, Bradford on Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 1ED 

01225 866601                     richardcraft@talktalk.net 
 

Page 13



 

   
Yours sincerely, 

      
Richard Craft   (Chairman, Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon) 

Page 14



 
 
 
BRAFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL                      Agenda Item No.9 
 
21 JANUARY 2010 
 

 

British Waterways Consultation on Local Mooring Strategies 

Consultation documents are available in full at 
http://www.britishwaterways.co.uk/current-consultations 

There are
[...]
s children, so that they grow and learn through a productive educational 
context. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets 2009/10 grant criteria. 
It is recommended that all match funding should be in place before a grant is 
awarded. 

 
2. Bradford on Avon Tourist Information Centre, £1050 to reprint and distribute the 

Bradford on Avon Town Guide to other tourist information centres and tour operators 
to attract new visitors to the Bradford on Avon Community Area. Officers are of the 
opinion that this application meets 2009/10 grant criteria. 

3. Limpley Stoke Parish Council, £5000 to introduce measures to reduce intimidation of 

traffic in the village. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 17



2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1      A single and simple application process was accepted by the Implementation  

     Executive on 13th May 2009 for use during 2009/10.  Appendix 1 contains the  
     Community Area Grants Pack, which has been developed and includes details of  
     the grants process and criteria.  
 

1.2      Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to  
     the Area Boards by the Leader of the Council (13th May 2009). Under the terms of  
     that delegation Area Boards must operate within the policies set by the Leader  
     and /or the Council. The Council has adopted an Area Grants policy, with funding 
     criteria, to which the Area Boards must adhere. 
 

1.3      In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area 
          Board that was contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the  
          Leader, the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet. 
 

 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• Community Area Grant Application Pack 2009/10 

• Bradford on Avon Community Area Plan 
 

 

2. Main Considerations 
 

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2009/10 year are 
made to projec
[...]
  Access Audit    Environmental Impact 
                                                Planning permission applied for (date)     or granted (date)       
 That acknowledgement will be given of Wiltshire Council support in any publicity or printed material. 
  I give permission for press and media coverage by Wiltshire Council in relation to this project. 

Name:       
Position in organisation:       

Date:       

Please return your completed application to the appropriate  Area Board Locality Team (see pages 9-10)   

 

Page 38



This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009. -0 75 150 225 30037.5

Meters

A4

A4 !(
Holt Village Hall _̂

Holt Village Hall
Holt

Trowbridge
BA14 6QH

Page 39



Page 40



This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009. -0 225 450 675 900112.5

Meters

A4

A4 !(

Holt Village Hall

_̂

Holt Village Hall
Holt

Trowbridge
BA14 6QH

Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Bradford on Avon Community Area Health Fair
	8 Wiltshire Council Waste & Environmental Strategy
	9 British Waterways Consultation on Local Mooring Strategy
	10 Community Area Grant Applications
	Agenda Item 10a - Community Area Grant Application.doc
	Agenda Item 10b - Community Area Grant Application.doc
	Agenda Item 10c - Community Area Grant Application.doc

	15 Holt Village Hall Maps
	Holt village hall map 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2010 AT HOLT VILLAGE HALL. 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Malcolm Hewson (Chairman), Trevor Carbin, Linda Conley 
 
Cabinet Representative – Toby Sturgis (Waste, Property & Environment) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Elly Townsend – Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Parker – Service Director 
 

Parish and Town Councillors 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Gwen Allison  
Holt Parish Council - Martin Moyes  
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Bill Bailey 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane 
Winsley Parish Council - John Allison 
Westwood Parish Council – Terry Biles 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector David Cullop & Chris Hams 
Bradford on Avon Library – Kathryn Preston  
Bradford on Avon Town Council Economic Development Consultant – Gerald 
Milward-Oliver 
Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon – Jane Laurie 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 30 
 
Total in Attendance: 74 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1. Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Holt village hall.  
  
The Chairman then introduced the Wiltshire councillors who made up the board 
and also introduced Toby Sturgis, (Wiltshire Council cabinet member) who was 
in attendance for this meeting. 
  
The Community Area Manager and Democratic Services Officer were also 
introduced. 
  
All town, parish and partner representatives in attendance were welcomed by 
the Chairman. 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Rosemary Brown and Isabel 
Martindale (Bradford on Avon Town Council). 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting on 11 November 2009 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

5. Local Issues - Public Participation 
 
A question was asked by Cllr Gwen Allison, (Bradford on Avon Town Council), 
regarding Health & Social Care Teams.  
 
Would representatives of the Health & Social Care teams attend a future 
Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting to discuss local health service issues in 
and around Bradford on Avon? 
 

Cllr Hewson invited suggestions as to how the Board moved this topic forward. 
It was agreed that it would feature on a future agenda. 
  
The Chairman thanked Cllr Allison for the question. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A question was asked by Mr Gerald Milward-Oliver, regarding the Performance 
Reward Grant application that had been submitted by the Bradford on Avon & 
District Community Development Trust at the 11 November 2009, Bradford on 
Avon Area Board meeting. 
 
Would the Bradford on Avon Area Board challenge the grants panel decision to 
turn down the Bradford on Avon & District Community Development Trust’s 
application for it’s sustainable town plan, and would the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board continue to work in partnership with Bradford on Avon Town Council to 
bring this project to fruition? 
 

Cllr Hewson reported that there was no formal appeals procedure to challenge 
a refused grant but that he would be attending a meeting with representatives 
from Bradford on Avon Town Council to discuss the project. 
 
Decision 
It was agreed that Cllr Toby Sturgis would report back to the Cabinet of 
Wiltshire Council on the concerns raised by the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board following the refusal of the grant application. 
 
 

6. Setting the Council's Spending Priorities 
 
Richard Parker (Service Director for the Bradford on Avon Area Board), gave a 
brief video presentation which outlined how Wiltshire Council currently spent it’s 
budget and the budget setting process for 2010 – 2011. 
 
Attendees were requested to partake in an interactive ballot box session which 
gave them an opportunity to say in which areas they would like to see the 
Council’s budget spent. The results of the questionnaires that attendees had 
completed would be announced at the end of the meeting. 
 
 

7. Bradford on Avon Community Area Health Fair 
 
The Chairman advised that this event would be held in St Margaret’s hall on 
Saturday 6 March from 10am. Various public health related stalls were planned, 
followed by an NHS Wiltshire health consultation event. 
 

8. Wiltshire Council Waste & Environmental Strategy 
 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, (Wiltshire Council cabinet member for Waste, Property and 
Environment) gave the meeting an update of current developments within his 
portfolio. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Waste. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• With land fill taxes continuing to rise, it was essential that Wiltshire 
recycled as much of its waste as possible. 

 

•  Wiltshire Council was looking to work with other partner Authorities to 
investigate joint recycling ventures. 

 

• Wiltshire Council has a commitment to reduce all waste going into land 
fill. 

 

• A Recycling consultation exercise is planned over a twelve week period 
to investigate savings and good practices across the County. 

 

• We need to find a balance that gives a good waste/recycling service 
without raising Council taxes to our customers. 

 

• Households still needed to be educated as to the importance of 
recycling. 

 
 
Property. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• A large number of properties inherited from the District Councils will 
eventually be disposed of as the property market improves. 

 
 
Environmental. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Wiltshire Council has gained funding from the Carbon Trust after proving 
that it is lowering its carbon emissions and that Wiltshire Schools are 
now being encouraged to sign up to the scheme. 

 

• A green infrastructure map is to be drawn up. 
 

• Wiltshire Council continues to support low carbon business development 
across Wiltshire. 

 

• Wiltshire Council recognises the importance of the Bradford on Avon 
Historic Core Zone. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Wiltshire Council is looking to establish a Bradford on Avon cycle 
network. 

 
Representatives of Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon thanked Cllr Sturgis for 
the partnership working that had so far been achieved. 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Sturgis for his informative update. 
 
 

9. British Waterways Consultation on Local Mooring Strategy 
 
The Chairman advised the meeting that Damian Kemp, (Project Officer, British 
Waterways) had been unable to attend the meeting at the last minute due to 
personal circumstances. 
 
Panda Smith, spokesperson for the local boating community outlined why 
boaters were against the revised mooring policy proposed by British 
Waterways. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• British Waterways were threatening to terminate boaters licences if they 
did not comply with the proposed new regulations. 

 

• The proposed regulations, if they came into effect would have a serious 
impact on the boaters way of life, with many boater families using local 
schools and working in and around Bradford on Avon.   

 

• The boating community is a well established part of the local community, 
helping with the canal side economy and helping to reduce canal side 
crime. 

 

• Various traditional boating crafts and services continue to be kept alive 
by local boaters. 

 

• Boaters are a show case community for a low carbon life style. 
 

• The local boating community felt that the would not be effectively 
represented on the local steering groups proposed by British Waterways 

 

• The local boating community was keen to engage with British Waterways 
to discuss the way forward. 

 
Decision 
 

• That the Area Board will write to British Waterways inviting them to 
meet with the local boating community to discuss this matter. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• That the Area Board will write formally to Cllr Toby Sturgis 
requesting that he takes up this matter as a county wide issue. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Panda Smith and the boating community for their 
impressive turn out and informative presentation. 
 
 

10. Community Area Grant Applications 
 
Board members considered the following applications seeking 2009/10 
Community Area Grant Funding. 
 

Decision 
 

Hollyhocks Kindergarten and Seedlings was awarded £1,600 to create a 
garden for Hollyhocks and Seedlings children with the condition that all 
matched funding should be in place before the money was released.  
 
Reason   
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2009/10. 
 

Decision 
 

Bradford on Avon Tourist Information Centre was awarded £1050 to 
reprint and distribute the Bradford on Avon Town Guide to other tourist 
information centres and tour operators to attract new visitors to the 
Bradford on Avon Community Area.  
 
Reason   
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2009/10. 
 
Decision 

 
Limpley Stoke Parish Council was awarded £5000 to introduce measures 
to reduce intimidation of traffic in the village with the condition that the 
grant award of £5,000 would be returned to the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board if agreement could not be reached between Wiltshire Council 
Highways Department and Limpley Stoke Parish Council over the 
measures needed within 12 months. 
 

Reason   
It was decided that community feeling was so strong on this issue that the grant 
should be awarded even though the application did not meet all of the 2009/10 
criteria. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

11. Performance Reward Grant Applications 
 
Martin Moyes gave a short presentation on bid that Holt Parish Council would like 
to make for the construction of a footpath in the village at the next Bradford on 
Avon Area Board meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed that the Community Area Manager would work with Holt 
Parish Council to prepare the bid.  
 
 

12. Partner Updates 
 
Safer Community Action Group: Martin Moyes gave an update on the meeting 
held with Wiltshire Council Officers at the beginning of December. 
 
Concern was expressed by several members of the audience of the way in 
which the Highways Department had responded to traffic issues raised by the 
community. 
 
Bradford on Avon Historic Core Zone Project Group: David Moss advised the 
meeting that the group were disappointed by the reluctance of Wiltshire Council 
to discuss ongoing matters with both consultants and the action group, who 
were due to meet on the 25 January. 
 
A public meeting was planned for the spring of 2010 to discuss the emerging 
core zone. 
 
Wiltshire Police: Inspector David Cullop updated the meeting on current policing 
activities in the Bradford on Avon community area. The Inspector highlighted to 
the meeting of a number of house burglaries over the Christmas period and of 
the “Lock it or lose it” campaign which offered good practical advice on home 
security. Parish and Town Councillors were encouraged to take copies of this 
leaflet for distribution at local meetings. 
 
The written update distributed with the agenda pack was noted. 
 
 

13. Feedback from item 6 "Setting the Council's Spending Priorities" 
 
Richard Parker gave the results of the meeting’s earlier vote on how the 
attendees viewed the Council’s spending priorities. 
 
Top 3 
1. Older People. 
2. Bus Services.  
3. Traffic management /Youth services. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  
Bottom 3 
1. New road management and building. 
2. Planning. 
3. Archives/Town Centre Improvements. 
 
 

14. Future Meeting Dates 
 
The date of the next Bradford on Avon Area Board would be 
Wednesday 17 March 2010 – St Laurence School, Bradford on Avon. 
 
 

15. Evaluation and Close 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending, and encouraged all parties 
present at the meeting to give feedback on the way that the Bradford on Avon 
Area Board should develop and evolve as it moved into its second year of 
operation.  
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 9.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 012225 776655 ext: 115, e-mail 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


